

12.01.2021

At 12:06 p.m.

Present: Advocate Shri Rakesh Kumar Singh along with plaintiff.

Submissions heard.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has adverted to prayer clause in CS No. 16627/16 titled *Durga Prasad Vs. Raj Kumar* and CS No. 1277/17 titled *Raj Kumar Vs. Durga Prasad* read with order dated 08.06.2018 passed by Shri Sanjeev Kumar-I, Ld. ADJ-12, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi and XII of the plaint wherein plaintiff has averred about dispute and quarrel between siblings.

Summons for settlement of issues and notice of applications be issued to defendants on filing of PF & RC for effecting service through WhatsApp, e-mail, ordinary process and registered post returnable on **10.02.2021.**

Announced in open Court
On 12.01.2021

(Tarun Yogesh)
ADJ-03/South West
Dwarka / New Delhi