

19
CS DJ ADJ 10/21
DURGA PARSAD Vs. RAJ KUMAR

05.09.2024

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff along
with Plaintiff.
Sh. Himanshu Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Defendant.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for Defendant has submitted that they
have applied for certified copy of the complete judicial file of the present
matter and requested for an adjournment to address arguments on the aspect
of passing of preliminary decree.

Cost also not paid by the Defendant in terms of previous
order.

Certainly, change of Counsel is no excuse to seek
repeated adjournments by the Defendant.

Considering the submissions of the Ld. Proxy Counsel
for Defendant, adjournment is granted subject to payment of cost of Rs.
15,000/- along with cost of Rs. 3,000/- imposed on the last date of hearing
to be paid to the Plaintiff by the Defendant.

Let the matter come up for arguments on **18.11.2024**.

(DIVYANG THAKUR)
DJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST
DWARKA/NEW DELHI
05.09.2024 (A)