

**22 CS DJ ADJ 10/21**  
**DURGA PARSAD Vs. RAJ KUMAR**

22.09.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff.  
Sh. Neeraj Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Defendant.

It is informed that the previous costs have been paid. Screenshot showing the payment of Rs.18,000/- has been filed in the court.

Affidavit of admission/denial filed by the plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he will file the affidavit of admission/denial within one week from today. Advance copy may be supplied to the other side.

It is noticed that in an Execution Petition, also pending between the same parties, a Local Commissioner was appointed by the Executing Court in which the possibility of partitioning the present property, between the parties, is also considered.

In these circumstances, let outcome before the said Executing Court may be awaited, at least, for one date.

List on **15.12.2025**.

In case settlement does not arrived at, issues will be framed on the next date of hearing.

**(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)**  
**DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA**  
**NEW DELHI/22.09.2025**